INFORMAL CODE INTERPRETATION

NC Dept of Insurance
Office of the State Fire Marshal — Engineering Division
1202 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27699-1202
919-661-5880

Windborne Debris Protection

Code: 2012 Residential Code Date: December 18, 2012
Section: R301.2.1.2

Question:
Is windborne debris protection required for windows, doors and glazing in exterior walls of
coastal dwellings?

Answer:
Yes. See the attached illustrations for requirements.

Question:
For an existing dwelling, are windows that:
1. Replace only a glazing panel and not an entire window sash required to meet the
windborne debris protection requirements?
2. Replace only the sash required to meet the windborne debris protection requirements?
3. Replace the window but do not remove the existing window frame required to meet the
windborne debris protection requirements?
4. Replace the window including the window frame required to meet the windborne debris
protection requirements?

Answer:

1. No. This is considered maintenance and will not require the addition of windborne debris
protection unless it was provided prior to the replacement.

2. No. This is considered maintenance and will not require the addition of windborne debris
protection unless it was provided prior to the replacement.

3. Yes. This is considered an alteration. The window must meet the current code
requirements and the window must be provided with windborne debris protection.

4. Yes. Thisis considered a renovation. The window must meet the current code
requirements and the window must be provided with windborne debris protection.




Question:
Will an addition to the dwelling such as a sunroom, bathroom, bedroom, etc. require the entire
building to be brought up to current code for windborne debris protection?

Answer:

No, the new addition must comply with the current code requirements. The unaffected existing
portion of the building may remain as-is, assuming it complied with the code under which it was
originally built.
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NOTE # 1 The following are options for protecting exterior openings in one or two sfory dwellings, (see Dwgs 1 and 2) and on
the lower two floors of two and @ half or three story dwellings leee Dwg. 2 and 4] where these structures are located in
windborne debris regions. Dwellings may be founded on shallow foundation or piles:

Option A%, Provide impagcf-resistant coverings, excluding wood sfructural panels per Option C, to profect glazed openings as
addressed in R301212 of the 2012 NC Residential Code. Attachment of the coverings shall be designed in accordance with
either Table R301.2(2)*%*% or ASCE 7.

_OR_

Option B: Provide impact-resistant glazing in openings, as addressed in R301.212 of the 2012 NC Residential Code See
Section R612 of the Residenticl Code for design and anchorage requirements.

-OR-

Option C: Provide 7/16" [min. thickness] wood structural panels to profect glazed opening in one and two story dwellings, as
addressed in the Exception under Section R201.2.12 of the 2012 NC Residential Code, with panel attachment to comply with
either of fthe following:

- Attachments shall be designed to resist the component and cladding loads deftermined in accordance with either Table
R201.2(2)%*% of the 2012 NC Residential Code or the provisions of ASCE 7-05 Standard IMirimum Design Loade for
Buwdmgs and Other Structures). See F\gur‘e R3012(7] for location of component & cladding pressure zonees on a dwelling.

- Aftachment in accordance with Table R3012.1.2 of the 2012 NC Residential Code shall be permitted for dwellings with a
mean roof heighr of 2% feet or less where wind speeds do not exceed 150 miles per hour (see Drowimgs No. 1-4).

NOTE # 2: The following cre options for protecting exterior openings con a floor agbove the second floor in two and a half or

three sfory dwellinge [see Dwg. No, 2] and in two and a half story or three sfory dwellings on pilings (see Dwg. No. 4] where
these sfructures are locafed in windborne debris regions:

Option A*. Provide impact-resistant coverings, excluding wood structural panels, at openings, as addressed in R3012.12 of
the 2012 NC Residential Code. Affachment of the coverings shall be designed in accordance with either Table R301.2(2)*%* or
ASCE 7.

-OR-

Option B: Provide impcact-resistant glazing to profect openings, as addressed in R2012.1.2 of the 2012 NC Residential Code.
See Section RG12 of the NC Residenfial Code for design and anchorage requirements. See Section R612 of the 2012 NC
Residential Code for design and anchorage requirements.

* Refer to the document entitled "Product Group: Impact-Resistant Coverings for Protection of Exterior Glazed Openings in
Wind-Borne Debris Regions" by the NCDOI OSFM Evcluations Services, white paper revision dafe Janucry 2, 2013,

** Table R201.2(2) of the NC Residential Code is based on o mean roof height of 30 feet located in Exposure B (exposures
defined in Secfion R2012.14 For adjustment of mean roof height and exposure cafegory in Table R201.2(2), see Table R301.2(3).
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